

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0789

LAURA BELIN,
BLEEDING HEARTLAND LLC,
CLARK KAUFFMAN, IOWA CAPITAL DISPATCH, RANDY
EVANS, and IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL,

Appellees,

vs.

GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS,
MICHAEL BOAL, PAT GARRETT, ALEX MURPHY, and
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Interpreting chapter 22 to permit a timeliness claim against the Governor would violate the separation of powers by reaching a nonjusticiable political question and infringing on her executive privilege.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ claims that the Governor violated chapter 22 by responding too slowly to their open-records requests fail as a matter of law because chapter 22 doesn’t permit a timeliness claim based on a delay in producing electronic records.	30
A. The claims are moot because Plaintiffs have now received all the public records they requested from the Governor.	30
B. Chapter 22 doesn’t impose a timeliness requirement for electronic records; any contrary holding in <i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013), should be overruled because it conflicts with the text of chapter 22.....	33
III. Section 22.8(4)(d) doesn’t require production of otherwise confidential records just because the records responses were provided more than twenty days after they were requested.	37

CONCLUSION.....	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17, 18
<i>Cabinet for Health & Fam. Servs. v. Courier-J., Inc.</i> , 493 S.W.3d 375 (Ky. Ct. App. 2016).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	22, 37
<i>Denny v. Des Moines Cty.</i> , 121 N.W. 1066 (1909).....	20
<i>Des Moines Register & Trib. Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	18, 20
<i>Gilbert v. Gladden</i> , 432 A.2d 1351 (N.J. 1981).....	23
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 864 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 2015).....	30
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	passim
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	passim
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1, 17 (Iowa 2012)	18, 21
<i>Neer v. State</i> , No. 10-0966, 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011)	31
<i>Philpot v. Haviland</i> , 880 S.W.2d 550 (Ky. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 356 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1984)	32
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19
<i>Wengert v. Branstad</i> , 474 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1991).....	31
<i>Women Aware v. Reagen</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983).....	31

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. III, div. I, § 1 17, 37

Statutes

Act of April 15, 1996, ch. 1099 §§ 14, 15, 1996 Iowa Acts 222..... 35

Iowa Code ch. 22passim

Iowa Code § 22.2(1) 34

Iowa Code § 22.2(4)(b)..... 35

Iowa Code § 22.3 35

Iowa Code § 22.3A..... 35

Iowa Code § 22.3A(2)(a) 36

Iowa Code § 22.4 34

Iowa Code § 22.7 8, 11

Iowa Code § 22.7(1) 39

Iowa Code § 22.7(2) 39

Iowa Code § 22.7(5) 10, 37

Iowa Code § 22.7(18) 10, 37

Iowa Code § 22.7(50) 10, 37

Iowa Code § 22.7(60) 36

Iowa Code § 22.8 38

Iowa Code § 22.8(4)(d)..... 36, 37, 38, 39

Iowa Code § 29C.6(1) 36

Other Authorities

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016)..... 32

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)..... 8

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402(4) 10

John Bourdeau, et al., 37A Am. Jur. 2d Freedom of
Information Acts § 473 (Aug. 21, 2021 update)..... 32
